annually and more frequently if events and circumstances indicate that the asset might be impaired. No impairment losses were
recognized in connection with core deposit intangible or goodwill assets during the period from acquisition to December 31,
2008. At December 31, 2008, goodwill recorded in connection with the Western Sierra acquisition was $247.1 million. The
decrease in the carrying value of goodwill from June 2, 2006 is primarily due to the recognition of a tax benefit upon exercise of
fully vested acquired options.

81

The following tables present unaudited pro forma results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 as if
the acquisitions of North Bay and Western Sierra had occurred on January 1, 2006. Any cost savings realized as a result of the
mergers are not reflected in the pro forma consolidated condensed statements of income. The pro forma results have been
prepared for comparative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the results that would have been obtained had the
acquisitions actually occurred on January 1, 2006:

Pro Forma Financial Information—Unaudited

(in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2007

Umpqua

North

Bay (a)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Net interest income $ 285,954 $8,829 $ 573(b) $295,356
Provision for loan and lease losses 41,730 — — 41,730
Non-interest income 64,825 1,450 — 66,275
Non-interest expense 214,118 7,063 (3,318)(c) 217,863

Income before income taxes 94,931 3,216 3,891 102,038
Provision for income taxes 31,663 1,066 1,556(d) 34,285

Net income $ 63,268 $2,150 $ 2,335 $ 67,753

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.06 $ 1.10
Diluted $ 1.05 $ 1.09

Average shares outstanding:
Basic 59,828 1,325 302(e) 61,455
Diluted 60,428 1,376 314(e) 62,118

(a) North Bay amounts represent results from January 1, 2007 to acquisition date of April 26, 2007.
(b) Consists of additional net accretion of fair value adjustments related to the North Bay acquisition.
(c) Consists of merger related expenses of $3.3 million at Umpqua, adjusted for amortization of intangible assets and premises

purchase accounting adjustment related to the North Bay acquisition.
(d) Income tax effect of pro forma adjustments at 40%.
(e) Additional shares issued at an exchange ratio of 1.228:1.

(in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2006

Umpqua

North

Bay

Western

Sierra (a)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Net interest income $262,124 $29,094 $25,834 $ 1,540(b) $318,592
Provision for loan and lease losses 2,552 200 350 — 3,102
Non-interest income 53,597 4,547 5,040 — 63,184
Non-interest expense 181,949 22,461 18,168 (1,246)(c) 221,332

Income before income taxes 131,220 10,980 12,356 2,786 157,342
Provision for income taxes 46,773 3,854 4,898 1,114(d) 56,639

Net income $ 84,447 $ 7,126 $ 7,458 $ 1,672 $100,703

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.61 $ 1.61
Diluted $ 1.59 $ 1.58

Average shares outstanding:
Basic 52,311 4,131 3,292 2,950(e) 62,684
Diluted 53,050 4,290 3,378 3,039(e) 63,757

82

Umpqua Holdings Corporation and Subsidiaries

(a) Western Sierra amounts represent results from January 1, 2006 to acquisition date of June 2, 2006.
(b) Consists of additional net accretion of fair value adjustments related to the North Bay and Western Sierra acquisitions.
(c) Consists of merger related expenses of $4.8 million at Umpqua, adjusted for amortization of intangible assets and premises

purchase accounting adjustment related to the North Bay and Western Sierra acquisitions.
(d) Income tax effect of pro forma adjustments at 40%.
(e) Additional shares issued at an exchange ratio of 1.228:1 for North Bay and 1.610:1 for Western Sierra shares.

The following table summarizes activity in the Company’s accrued restructuring charges related to the North Bay and Western
Sierra acquisitions which are recorded in other liabilities:

Accrued Restructuring Charges

(in thousands)
2008

Western

Sierra

North

Bay Total

Beginning balance $ 2,210 $1,014 $ 3,224
Additions:

Severance, retention and other compensation 32 29 61
Other adjustments — 5 5

Utilization:
Premises (78) — (78)
Cash payments (1,401) (926) (2,327)

Ending Balance $ 763 $ 122 $ 885

These accrued restructuring charges will be utilized by May 2012.

The Company incurs significant expenses related to mergers that cannot be capitalized. Generally, these expenses begin to be
recognized while due diligence is being conducted and continue until such time as all systems have been converted and
operational functions become fully integrated. Merger-related expenses are presented as a line item on the consolidated
statements of income.

The Company incurred no merger-related expenses in 2008. The following table presents the key components of merger-
related expense for years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006. Substantially all of the merger-related expenses incurred during